
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 June 2019 

Meeting time: 08.50

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(8:50 - 9:00) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(9:00) (Pages 1 - 25)  

2 Evidence Session: Planning 

 (Pages 26 - 37)  

 Julie James AM  - Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Neil Hemington – Head of Planning, Welsh Government 

 Stephen Phipps - Local Government Projects Officer, Welsh Government 

2.1 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1 

 (Pages 38 - 40)  

2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

2.3 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals 

 (Page 43)  

2.4 P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution 

 (Page 44)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 4 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Discussion of previous evidence session 

(9:45 - 10:00)   

5 New petitions 

(10:00)   

5.1 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas 

 (Pages 45 - 60)  

5.2 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor) 

 (Pages 61 - 76)  

5.3 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales 

 (Pages 77 - 84)  

6 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Housing and Local Government  

 

6.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes 

 (Pages 85 - 93)  

Economy and transport  

 

The following two items will be considered together  

 

6.2 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing 

loophole. 

 (Pages 94 - 95)  

6.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire 

Work Anywhere in Wales 

 (Pages 96 - 98)  

6.4 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park 

 (Page 99)  



Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

6.5 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to 

eliminate plastic waste 

 (Pages 100 - 102)  

Finance  

 

6.6 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review 

 (Page 103)  

Education  

 

6.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops 

 (Pages 104 - 107)  

The following two items will be considered together  

 

6.8 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory 

 (Pages 108 - 110)  

6.9 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum 

 (Pages 111 - 114)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1 

 

This petition was submitted by Cllr Mike Priestley and was first considered by 

the Committee in November 2017, having collected 706 signatures. 

 

Text of petition 

Changes in 2015 to Technical Advice Note 1 (TAN1) have resulted in 

unachievable annual housing targets. This has taken planning decisions 

away from the local democratic planning process and undermined Adopted 

Local Development Plans (LDPs) across Wales. 

 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

reinstate within TAN1 the use of "past building rates methodology" alongside 

the "residual methodology". This will ensure that Councils are able to 

undertake intelligent and credible housing land supply needs assessments. 

Past housing delivery performance reflects economic conditions and local 

building industry capacity and resilience.  

To ensure credible and deliverable land supply, and to 
[...]
r 

supply of housing land. All Councils should have enough land to meet the 

need for 5 years of house building. In the previous TAN1 there were two 

methods of working out how much land was needed: 

 

1. The residual method based on the total housing need from an adopted 

Plan 

2. The past build rates method, using the house building rates from the last 

5 years to project forward for the next 5 years.  

 

The Wellbeing and Future Generations Act requires us to be balance our 

decisions and actions in terms of impact today and impact in the future. 

Surely, we should apply this thinking to land planning and land use? Current 

Welsh Government policy is forcing prime Greenfield land to be concreted 

over and forever become brownfield land. The imposition and restriction to 

the use of the "residual methodology" was fiercely contested at the 

consultation stage and beyond, but Local Councils' voices were ignored. 

Local Councils need to be able to: 

• protect heritage and environment and sensitive Greenfield land use and 

exercise local discretion, judgement and control of where development is 

needed and where it is allowed. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Aberconwy  

 North Wales 

Pack Page 39



P-05-881 Fix our planning system 

This petition was submitted by Ruth Parker having collected a total of 250 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

fix our planning system; new developments need to be sustainable. 

 

Planning Policy Wales paragraph 4.2.15 states that 'planning authorities 

must ensure that land is genuinely available or will become available to 

provide a five year supply of land for housing...' For land to be regarded as 

genuinely available it must be a site included in a Joint Housing Land 

Availability Study. 

 

The five year housing supply is putting undue pressure on local authorities 

at the cost of building unsuitable developments. The JHLAS is flawed: it does 

not take into account empty houses or the amount of second homes in the 

area. As a result of the shortage of land, councils feel the need to allow 

planning permission even if they are aware of infrastructure issues. If 

councils reject planning permission, the Welsh Planning Inspectorate 

overrules their decisions at appeal. 

 

Developers are aware of the loopholes in the system and can flaunt a 

community's vulnerability through large speculative developments outside 

the Local Development Plan. As these developments are outside the LDP, the 

sustainability of the area in terms of well-being of the economy, health, 

transport, and environment are not scrutinised in detail. Even if residents 

highlight local and national studies/ statistics of an area, their voices are not 

being heard at appeal level. The Welsh Government need to define 'robust' 

evidence. 

 

The Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 was brought in place to 

prevent unsustainable development in order to ensure that our future 

generations would have a chance of a reasonable future. Communities feel 

that policy and practice does not reflect this. 

 

 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 2.2



Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Aberconwy 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 42



P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals 

This petition was submitted by Emma Eynon, having collected 59 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to introduce legislation 

which will grant more rights for third parties to appeal on planning 

decisions. Currently, even those who are directly affected by planning 

approvals are considered as third parties to applications and have little or no 

rights to appeal or even to input into planning conditions. The judicial review 

process is aimed at developers and the time limit of six weeks to submit 

such an application is not suitable for community action groups. Third 

parties should have the same rights as a developer to appeal in planning 

decisions and should not have to send all communications through the 

elected ward member. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Neath 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 2.3



P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution 

This petition was submitted by Emma Eynon, having collected 56 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to enforce better code of 

conduct policies for employees in local authorities. Currently, planning 

authority officers are able to run private planning consultancy companies at 

the same time as maintaining their public roles. There is no available 

resource to invest in policing these private firms, where declared in the 

necessary forms, to ensure the prevention of fraud and corruption. In the 

example of planning officers, running private consultancies 'on the side' 

could potentially facilitate corruption, of which there are many types, 

generally relating to the abuse of office. This practice needs to be stopped 

immediately and the constitutions amended to no longer allow this conduct. 

We demand greater accountability and transparency from our local 

authorities and standards of conduct in such public roles need to be set 

higher than the private sector, where this is highly unacceptable. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Neath 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.4



P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas 

 

This petition was submitted by Alanna Jones having collected having 

collected 158 signatures online and 141on paper, a total of 299 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

amend the current wording of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 ("the Regulations"). We call on
[...]
rrent wording of the Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 ("the 

Regulations"). We call on the National Assembly to make the amendments to the Regulations 

to address the current limitation of Regulation 6, Condition 5 which prevents Welsh students 

accessing student finance to study at UK higher education institutions where the location of 

study is at their overseas campus which we consider could be achieved in one of either two 

ways, by either: 

 widening the criteria in Condition 5 to include courses which are provided by UK 

higher education institutions at either their UK or overseas campuses; or 

 amending Condition 5 to include courses which are provided by higher education 

institutions offering designated courses and to include the University of London 

Institute in Paris on the list of institutions offering designated courses, using your 

discretion under Regulation 8. 

Proposed Amendment: 

 Option 1- "Condition 5 

 At least half of the teaching and supervision which comprise the course is provided in the 

United Kingdom or at any campus of a United Kingdom higher education institution located 

outside of the United Kingdom". 

Option 2 - "Condition 5 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Mehefin 2019 

Petitions Committee | 25 June 2019 
 

 

Student finance when studying at a UK higher 

education institute’s overseas campus 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service 

Pack Page 48

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=25494


 

 

 

             RS Ref: 19/90804  

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
2
 

At least half of the teaching and supervision which comprise the course is provided in the 

United Kingdom. This condition shall apply, unless the course has been deemed to be treated 

as a designated course pursuant to Regulation 8(1) or 8(2)." 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to adopt the proposed amendments so that Welsh 

students applying for courses at institut
[...]
 a conversation, and untrained teachers are teaching it. Geography 

or Maths teachers who just happen to speak Welsh are teaching it, however this is 

simply not good enough. We need properly trained Welsh teachers. Lastly, many 

schools are not offering Welsh at A Level and GCSE standards are plummeting. If we 

are to reach 1 million speakers by 2050, we must ensure that schools deliver Welsh 

language courses at good quality and with proper training. 

Diolch, 

Gwion Rhisiart WYPM 

Pack Page 84



P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes. 

 

This petition was submitted by Waters of Wales - WoW, having collected 3,045 

paper signatures and 433 paper signatures – Total = 3,478 

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

implement a Bill to establish statutory public rights of access to land and water for 

recreational and other purposes. The bill should enshrine access rights and 

responsibilities for the public in the same way that the 2003 Land Reform (Scotland) 

Act encourages co-operative use of the outdoors for healthy, low impact recreation. 

This Bill must enshrine public rights of navigation for inland water, and permit 

access to and along water. It must remove the lack of legal clarity and restrictions 

which act as a barrier to sport and recreation and the promotion of Wales as a 

welcoming place for healthy recreation, tourism and adventurous activity at all 

levels of participation and enjoyment. 

Additional information 

The Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 (i) was intended to deliver 

much-needed public access to the countryside. Before CRoW was enacted, however, 

it had already been stripped of many of its intended public benefits. For example, it 

sought to exclude the public from inland water. CRoW was complicated, expensive, 

and fails to deliver the access to land and water needed by the
[...]
ment-Hub/Key-Publications/Freedom-of-
Information/190718PublicAccessToLandAndWaterDec16.pdf 
 
ii RoSPA 2018: Managing Safety at Inland Waters. 
https://1drv.ms/b/s!AvvhfAJqO9K8gqQLPajn5txE3rzACA 
 
iii https://www.outdoorswimmingsociety.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Guide-To-Inland-
Bathing-Areas-2018_small.pdf?fbclid=IwAR2xhEJWJOAfLht3_4XequmKI9GhZFjNTdpClD176wJFvRIO-
GWn9kXq3YA 

                                                             

Pack Page 93



P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi 

Licensing Loophole. 

 

This petition was submitted by Taxi Drivers of Cardiff, having collected 390 

signatures online. 

 

Petition text: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government, in 

the context of its consultation into the reforms of the taxi licensing laws, to 

put a stop to the 'cross border' and 'sub-contracting' loophole in the law 

which means hundreds of out of town taxis and private hire vehicles descend 

on Cardiff to work Private Hire. 

 

Additional information: 

There are enough Cardiff licensed vehicles to cover the City without the need 

for these cars from as far afield as London, Merseyside, the Midlands etc. As 

well as from neighbouring authorities like Newport, the Vale and RCT etc. 

There have even been vehicles not working on any platform, illegally plying 

for hire, hiding behind the fact so many 'alien' cabs are in the City. 

Many of these vehicles have NO markings on them, making a mockery of the 

standards set by Cardiff County Council for vehicles licensed by themselves, 

including highly visible livery and local street knowledge. Alas it will be only 

matter of time before a vulnerable person jumps into a non licensed car with 

catastrophic results. 

We urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the only Taxis and Private Hire 

vehicles allowed to work in Cardiff are those licensed by Cardiff County 

Council. This is to ensure public safety and to ensure that Cardiff isn’t 

saturated with even more cars than what is needed which if allowed to 

continue will see even more congestion and pollution in our Capital. It will 

also give existing drivers licensed by Cardiff a chance to earn something 

approaching a living wage. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Cardiff South and Penarth 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 6.2



P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire 

Work Anywhere in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Taxis Without Borders, having collected 136 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to allow Taxi Drivers carry out 

private hire work freely anywhere in Wales, regardless of which council the 

driver is licensed by. 

 

We bring this petition in response to the actions of a group of taxi drivers 

based in one City. We call on the National Assembly to take into account the 

wishes and desires of taxi drivers and operators across Wales, as opposed to 

a small group of drivers from one city. 

 

If you book a taxi either by phoning someone, or using an app that company 

is legally allowed to send a car to you, regardless of where you are, or where 

the company is based. If you were in Barry and phoned a Cardiff company for 

a taxi to go to Caerphilly, they could, and would send a car to come and pick 

you up in Barry, and take you to Caerphilly. 

 

If you were in Swansea, and wanted to go to Llanelli and were unable to get a 

taxi, you could phone a company in Bridgend, and they could send a car to 

pick you up, if they had one available. 

 

This gives taxi users a greater choice of which companies that can and can't 

use. More choice, and more options meaning more competition drives 

companies to offer a better service to retain each person's custom. 

 

From a drivers point of view, if they are licenced in Cardiff, and they were 

taking someone to Cardiff Airport, and a Cardiff based operator has 
[...]
uency and Region  

 Cardiff North 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 97



Pack Page 98



P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park 

This petition was submitted by Rowan Powell having collected 141 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

look at the issue of the build up of traffic on the A470 around the vicinity of 

Trago Mills and Cyfartha Retail Park and put in place a new traffic system to 

alleviate the amount of traffic seen at peak times, which can then resolve the 

constant ongoing issues residents are facing.  

 

Trago Mills opened its doors around two weeks ago to the public, Ever since 

Trago Mills has opened, there have been constant issues of traffic build up 

within the local vicinity of Trago Mills and Cyfartha Retail Park, not only is 

this happening on the weekends but it's also happening mid week. 

 

When this issue was originally brought to the attention of the Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy and Transport some time ago before Trago Mills 

opened, he stated personally in a letter that the A470 would be able to take 

the pressures of the traffic in and out of the area but sadly this isn't the case, 

The build up of traffic on the main roundabout of the A470 isn't able to 

withhold the traffic load going directly into Cyfartha Retail Park and Trago 

Mills, not only is this an inconvenience to the residents that already live close 

to the area it is also affecting local businesses within the area and its having 

a knock on effect to the economy due to visitors avoiding the area.  

 

Please could you look at the matter in question again as direct action is 

needed to resolve this problem.   

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney 

 South Wales East 

 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 6.4



P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to 

eliminate plastic waste 

This petition was submitted by Tereza Tothova, having collected 149 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to consider creating and 

providing water fountains in the centre of cities and towns. The main 

purpose of this action would be to eliminate plastic waste. The number of 

single-use plastic bottles has dramatically risen in recent years and due to 

the slow recycling process, it is causing pollution of the environment, 

especially harming sea life.  

Many people try to have a healthy lifestyle that includes drinking at least 2 

litres of water every day. Therefore, reusable water bottles have become very 

popular and useful for keeping a human body hydrated all day. Installing 

water fountains in the city centres or other parts of cities and towns 

(Shopping centres, sports centres, colleges, cultural centres etc) would help 

with access to drinking water throughout the day. These water fountains 

would also create access to drinking water for homeless people. 

 

To support the local economy in Wales, the water fountains could be sourced 

by Welsh mineral water companies. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 6.5



Pack Page 101



Pack Page 102



P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review 

 

This petition was submitted by Endaf Cooke & Gavin Owen having collected 

having collected 1,132 signatures - 822 on paper and 310 on-line.  

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the Welsh Government to revise the small business rates relief 

system so that businesses with a rateable value of £10,000 or under should 

receive a 100% discount. Furthermore, any small businesses with a rateable 

value of between £10,000.01 and £20,000 receive a discount/relief on a 

tapered scale system of between 0 - 100%. 

 

Additional Information  

Currently the small business rates relief in Wales, only offer 100% discount 

to any business with a rateable value of under £6000. Where as
[...]
is was not 

prompted by the resources provided on the hwb. We feel that this shows when 

schools are left to interpret the curriculum delivery, students are not getting the 

education they are entitled to under the UNCRC. 

In the research provided, within the PSE framework (2008) it states ‘prepare learners 

for the challenges, choices and responsibilities of work and adult life.’ This is not 

being done now, so how can we ensure that this will not be the same situation for 

the Life Skills within the curriculum 

We are aware the Curriculum for life has been voted for as one of the Welsh Youth 

Parliament priorities. We request that this petition is taken to the Welsh Youth 

Parliament committee for further discussion. 

Thank you for taking the time to read our comments on the response letter and for 

taking these points into consideration. 

 

Kind regards  

 

Emily Jones  

(On behalf of Gwent Regional Youth Forum) 

Pack Page 113



P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new 

national curriculum 

This petition was submitted by Kaiesha Ceryn Page having collected 117 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

Education should provide young people with the skills and tools that will 

ensure that they become valued and engaged citizens of the country.  

 

Despite the vast advances that have been made by social media and fast-

paced news cycles, young people often view politics as a taboo subject, seen 

as something that is not for the likes of them.  

 

We believe that young people should leave education with a comprehensive 

understanding of political institutions within the United Kingdom. The 

Electoral Reform Society report recommended that four key aspects should 

be taught in school – the parties, democracy, the role of institutions and 

campaigning. 

 

At present, the Welsh Government has a unique opportunity to lead the way 

on this matter as it is currently developing its first national curriculum. As 

one of its four key concepts, the new curriculum aims to produce citizens 

that are "ethical and informed". It therefore stands to reason that political 

education should be an essential part of this. 

The development of this curriculum provides a unique opportunity for the 

Welsh Government to revolutionise how it educates its young people, 

providing citizens that will become the leaders of the future. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Rhondda 

 South Wales Central 

 

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 6.9


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Evidence Session: Planning
	2.1 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
	2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
	2.3 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
	2.4 P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution
	5.1 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas
	Research Brief
	14.05.19 Correspondence - MInister for Education to Chair
	17.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	5.2 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
	Research Brief
	06.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	19.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	5.3 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
	Research Brief
	29.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	19.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes
	12.06.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	19.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.2 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing loophole.
	6.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work Anywhere in Wales
	05.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair

	6.4 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park
	6.5 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate plastic waste
	06.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

	6.6 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review
	6.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and Workshops
	05.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	19.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	6.8 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
	05.06.19 Correspondence - MInister for Education to Chair
	19.06.19 Corresopndence - Petitioner to Chair

	6.9 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national curriculum



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

Meeting time: 08.50 - 10.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5477 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Jack Sargeant AM) 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Stephen Phipps, Ethics and Regulation Team, Welsh 

Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy and Jack Sargeant. Mike Hedges attended in 

place of Jack Sargeant. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


The Chair welcomed Michelle Brown to her first meeting as a member of the Petitions 

Committee. 

2 Evidence Session: Planning  

2.1 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.  

 

The Committee agreed to group this petition with P-05-881 Fix our planning system 

for future consideration, and to return to both petitions once an announcement has 

been made by the Welsh Government about the next steps in relation to its review of 

the delivery of housing through the planning system. 

2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.   

 

The Committee agreed to group this petition with P-05-786 Save our Countryside – 

Revise TAN 1 for future consideration, and to return to both petitions once an 

announcement has been made by the Welsh Government about the next steps in 

relation to its review of the delivery of housing through the planning system. 

2.3 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.   

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister to request further information in 

relation to several issues raised during the evidence session, including the potential for 

appeals where a planning application has been approved contrary to the contents of a 

local development plan, how decisions of planning inspectors can be challenged and 

processes for monitoring the performance of planning inspectors. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=25304
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20063
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20063


2.4 P-05-845 End Conflict of Interest in Local Authority Constitution  

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

Neil Hemington and Stephen Phipps.   

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the petitioner to seek their response to the 

evidence heard and to indicate the Committee’s view that there does not appear to be 

much else that could be achieved at this time, unless the petitioner has any additional 

information to share.    

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4 Discussion of previous evidence session  

The Committee discussed the evidence provided by the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government and agreed further actions on each of the petitions discussed. 

5 New petitions  

5.1 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

to include UK institutions with operations overseas  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write back to the Minister for Education to ask: 

o whether she would consider ‘designating’ the courses provided by the 

University of London Institute in Paris to enable Welsh-resident students to 

receive student support to study there; and 

o whether any discussions have been held with the institution about this. 

5.2 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to invite the 

petitioners to attend a future Committee meeting to explore their concerns in relation 

to the proposed Red Route in more detail. 



5.3 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Welsh Independent Schools Council to seek their views on the petition and request 

further information on the teaching of Welsh in independent schools in Wales.   

6 Updates to previous petitions  

6.1 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Deputy Minister for 

Housing and Local Government and the petitioner. The Committee concluded that 

there is little further that can be achieved at this time in light of the protracted nature 

of arguments relating to access to inland water, and the approach proposed by the 

Deputy Minister following the consultation exercise carried out last year,. The 

Committee therefore agreed to close the petition. 

6.2 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing 

loophole.  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport and agreed to await the publication of the report into the Welsh 

Government’s White Paper on Improving Public Transport before considering whether 

to take further action on the petitions. 

6.3 P-05-835 Allow Free Movement of Taxi Drivers to Carry Out Private Hire Work 

Anywhere in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport and agreed to await the publication of the report into the Welsh 

Government’s White Paper on Improving Public Transport before considering whether 

to take further action on the petitions. 

6.4 P-05-827 Roads surrounding Trago Mills/ Cyfartha Retail Park  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how it 

could take the issue forward in the absence of contact from the petitioner. 



6.5 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate 

plastic waste  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs outlining the action being taken by the Welsh Government in 

relation to Refill, and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising 

this matter through the petitions process. 

6.6 P-05-855 Small Business Rates Relief Review  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how it 

could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the petitioners. 

6.7 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and 

the petitioner. The Committee agreed to close the petition following the action taken 

to remind Headteachers, governing bodies and others of the need to ensure that 

Design and Technology class risk assessments are up-to-date through the Dysg 

Newsletter. In doing so, the Committee wished to thank the petitioner for raising this 

matter. 

6.8 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to make the Welsh 

Youth Parliament aware of the petition in to the context of the work they are taking 

forward on Life Skills in the Curriculum. The Committee agreed to await their findings 

before considering further action on the petition. 

6.9 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Minister for Education and 

agreed to await the views of the petitioner before considering further action on the 

petition. 


